overhead expenses works out to Rs.11,31,239/-. I find that this 

amount of Rs.11,31,239/- is reasonable & justified and the 

Claimant deserves to be compensated for alleged damages at least 

up to this amount. I accordingly consider, decide & award 

Rs.11,31,239/- (Rs. Eleven lakhs thirty one thousand two hundred 

thirty nine only) in favour of Claimant against this claim.” 

60. The law for grant of compensation is well settled that where a party is 

unable to fulfil its reciprocal obligations as per the Contract, the claimant is 

entitled to compensation due to damages/losses suffered as a consequence of